THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
CHAIRMAN

TDD Access: Relay NH
Martin P. Honigberg

1-800-735-2964

COMMISSIONERS
Kathryn M. Bailey
Michael S. Giaimo

Tel. (603) 271-2431
FAX (603) 271-3878

Website:
www.puc.nh.gov

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Debra A. Howland PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

February 15, 2018

Debra A. Howland, Executive Director

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Re: DWW 17-179: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Interim Petition for Approval of 2017 Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge
Staff Recommendation for Approval

Dear Ms. Howland:

On November 20, 2017, Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. “PWW” or “Company”), filed
an Interim Petition for Approval of its 2017 Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge
(“Interim QCPAC Petition”) in accordance with Commission Order No. 26,070 (November 7,
2017) in Docket DW 16-806. Specifically, PWW’s Interim QCPAC Petition requests that the
Commission, 1) approve PWW’s proposed 2017 projects for recovery under the Qualified
Capital Project Adjustment Charge (“QCPAC”) mechanism in 2018, subject to the
Commission’s audit and prudence review of the final costs associated with those projects; 2)
receive PWW’s proposed 2018 and 2019 projects for informational purposes only; and 3) take
such further action and make such other findings and orders as in its judgement may be just,
reasonable, and in the public good. The purpose of this letter is to recommend that the
Commission grant approval of the Company’s proposed 2017 projects for recovery under the
QCPAC mechanism in 2018 as well as accept PWW’s proposed 2018 and 2019 projects for
informational purposes only. Following is a detailed explanation relative to Staff’s review and
recommendation for approval of PWW’s Interim QCPAC Petition.

Summary of QCPAC Mechanism

In Order No. 26,070, the Commission approved a Settlement Agreement which not only
provided for a general rate increase for PWW but also established a revised ratemaking structure
for the Company, as well. This new ratemaking structure was principally necessitated by the



DW 17-179: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Staff Recommendation for Approval of Interim QCPAC Petition
February 15, 2018

City of Nashua’s (“City™) acquisition of PWW in 2012.! Among the effects of this acquisition,
was the elimination of PWW’s access to equity markets for obtaining financing capital. Asa
result, the Company is now primarily reliant upon debt financing to meet its capitalization needs.
As such, the new ratemaking structure was designed with the goal of enabling PWW to have the
necessary cash flows to adequately satisfy its debt service and loan covenant requirements.

In order to promote the Company’s necessity to maintain adequate cash flows even
between rate proceedings, Order No. 26,070 also established the QCPAC mechanism as a
replacement for PWW’s pilot Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (“WICA”)
program. Like the WICA program, the QCPAC mechanism enables the Company to receive rate
recovery on previously approved capital projects which are undertaken and completed between
rate proceedings. However, whereas the WICA program only allowed for rate recovery on a
limited scope of non-revenue producing capital projects, the QCPAC mechanism allows for rate
recovery on essentially all of PWW?’s debt financed capital projects. Order No. 26,070
established the following criteria that proposed QCPAC projects must meet in order to be
eligible for rate recovery: 1) the projects proposed by PWW must be completed, in service, and
used and useful within the previous fiscal year for which the QCPAC filing is made; 2) the
capital projects must have been financed by debt that has been approved by the Commission in
accordance with RSA 369; and 3) the capital projects must specifically correspond with a capital
budget which has been previously submitted by PWW and approved by the Commission.

PWW’s annual QCPAC filings, which are anticipated to be received by approximately
March of each year, will be in two phases. The first phase will contain a detailed reporting on
the prior fiscal year’s eligible QCPAC projects previously approved by the Commission,
including the actual amounts expended to acquire and/or construct such assets. That information
will be subject to review and audit by Staff and will be the basis for the annual QCPAC
surcharge approved by the Commission. The QCPAC surcharge will be based on 1) 1.1 times
the debt service associated with the approved and completed Qualified Capital Project’s
(“QCP’s”), and 2) the incremental property taxes applicable to the approved and completed
QCP’s. The second phase shall consist of 1) a proposed budget for all capital project
expenditures planned during the fiscal year in which the QCPAC filing is made for the purpose
of receiving preliminary approval from the Commission; and 2) a forecast of capital project
expenditures for the following two fiscal years, for informational purposes only. It is anticipated
that the Commission’s rulings concerning PWW’s annual QCPAC requests will occur by
approximately September of each year.

! See Joint Petition of City of Nashua, et.al, Order No. 25,292 (November 23, 2011) in Docket DW 11-026.
2



DW 17-179: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Staff Recommendation for Approval of Interim QCPAC Petition
February 15, 2018

Background to Interim QCPAC Filing

On January 31, 2017, PWW filed a petition, in accordance with the WICA program in
existence at that time, requesting approval of an annual WICA surcharge increase of 1.66% for
completed and in-service 2016 WICA-eligible projects, as well as requesting approval of its
2017 WICA-eligible projects. PWW?’s filing also contained information relative to its
anticipated WICA-eligible projects for 2018 and 2019. PWW’s petition was assigned Docket
No. DW 17-017, and, accordingly, Staff reviewed PWW’s WICA petition and conducted
discovery. However, the Settlement Agreement approved by Order No. 26,070 resolved PWW’s
request for a WICA surcharge increase based on the 2016 WICA-eligible projects by instituting a
step increase for PWW based on all of its 2016 and certain 2017 capital additions. As such,
PWW agreed to withdraw its WICA petition in DW 17-017, as well as agreed to file an Interim
QCPAC Petition within fifteen days of the issuance of Order No. 26,070. The purpose of
requiring PWW to submit an Interim QCPAC Petition was to enable it to request and receive
approval from the Commission for its fiscal year 2017 QCPAC budget as well as submit its
projected capital expenditures for fiscal years 2018 and 2019. Upon approval of its 2017
QCPAC budget, PWW will then submit its first full QCPAC filing in March of this year,
including a formal request for the establishment of the initial QCPAC surcharge based on the
completed and in-service QCP’s contained in the previously approved 2017 QCPAC budget.

PWW’s Interim QCPAC Filing

As previously stated, on November 20, 2017, PWW submitted its Interim QCPAC
Petition to the Commission. In support of its Petition, PWW?’s filing also includes the Direct
Testimony of Donald L. Ware, the Company’s Chief Operating Officer. On December 11, 2017,
a Letter of Participation was submitted by the Office of the Consumer Advocate (“OCA”) in
accordance with RSA 363:28.

Pursuant to Order No. 26,070, PWW’s Interim QCPAC Petition includes a proposed
budget of its 2017 QCP’s for Commission approval as well as a forecast of its anticipated capital
project expenditures for the years 2018 and 2019, for informational purposes. Mr, Ware’s
testimony states that the submissions for all three years are based on the Capital Expenditure
(Capex) budgets which were approved by PWW’s Board of Directors in January of 2017 and
have been previously provided to the Commission in the Company’s response to Staff Data
Request 2-21 in DW 16-806. At that time, PWW’s projected Capex for the years 2017-2019 was
as follows: 2017 - $9,787,000; 2018 - $10,754,500; 2019 - $9,736,000. However, for purposes
of the instant Interim QCPAC Petition, while PWW’s projected Capex for 2018 and 2019 are
unchanged, its total 2017 capital expenditures are now projected to be $6,289,612. Of that
amount, $1,023,612 is associated with debt which was included in PWW’s step adjustment



DW 17-179: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Staff Recommendation for Approval of Interim QCPAC Petition
February 15,2018

approved in Order No. 26,070. Therefore, PWW’s Interim QCPAC Petition requests approval
for the estimated remaining 2017 Capex budget of $5,266,000 ($6,289,612 - $1,023,612). An
estimated $4,498,643 of this amount will be funded by debt anticipated to be obtained by PWW
in March of this year.> Additionally, the Company is seeking to recover approximately $767,357
in capital expenditures associated with remaining State Revolving Fund (“SRF”) loan proceeds
associated with its Amherst Street water main replacement project.’

Mr. Ware’s testimony explains in detail the reasons for the approximate $3.5 million
decrease in PWW’s 2017 projected Capex from the original amount of $9,787,000 submitted in
DW 16-806 to the revised amount of $6,289,612 reported in the Company’s Interim QCPAC
Petition. These explanations range from scheduling constraints caused by either construction
permit delays or an inability to coordinate certain projects with municipalities; resource restraints
related to either available personnel or funding; as well as the realization that certain budgeted
capital projects were either not necessary or not as extensive as originally anticipated. Asa
result, certain projects have been deferred to 2018, 2019 or later.

Mr. Ware’s testimony states that if the 2017 QCP’s proposed in the instant filing are
approved by the Commission in this docket, PWW will be requesting rate recovery for such in its
initial full 2018 QCPAC petition to be submitted in March of this year. Based on the projected
rates and terms of the debt which will be financing these projects, PWW estimates that it will be
seeking recovery of an annual amount of approximately $474,000 in the form of a surcharge
from customers effective on or about March 1, 2018. PWW further estimates that such will
result in an approximate 1.50% increase for typical residential general metered customers, or an
approximate $0.81 increase in their average monthly bills.

Staff’s Review and Recommendation

Staff reviewed PWW’s filing and propounded discovery on January 9, 2018. The
Company submitted its responses to Staff’s discovery on January 24, 2018. A copy of PWW’s
discovery responses are attached to this correspondence.

? On February 2, 2018, the Commission issued Order No. 26,101 in Docket DW 17-183 approving up to $32.5
million in bond financing debt through the New Hampshire Business Finance Authority (NHBFA). The proceeds of
this debt will be used to finance PWW’s capital expenditures for the years 2017-2020. PWW anticipates that the
closing on this debt will occur in March, 2018.

3 On April 26, 2016, the Commission issued Order No. 25,877 in Docket DW 16-236 approving $1.4 million in
State Revolving Fund (SRF) financing for PWW’s Amherst Street water main replacement project. Of the total debt
approved by the Commission in that order, $632,643 was included in the step adjustment approved by the
Commission in Order No. 26,070 (November 7, 2017) in DW 16-806. Therefore, the remaining portion of that debt
not yet included in PWW?’s rates is $767,357 ($1,400,000 - $632,643).

4



DW 17-179: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Staff Recommendation for Approval of Interim QCPAC Petition
February 15, 2018

Additionally, a report dated April 3, 2017 from Staff consultant, Douglas W. Brogan, has
been attached to this correspondence. Mr. Brogan’s report pertains to the engineering and
operational aspects of PWW’s DW 17-017 WICA filing for 2017. Even though PWW
subsequently withdrew its petition in that case, Mr. Brogan’s report is still considered valuable
because, in it, he addresses PWW’s proposed main replacement projects for 2017-2019, which
Staff considers to be a significant portion of PWW’s overall capital expenditure proposal in the
instant docket. In his report, Mr. Brogan concludes that the Company’s “proposed 2017-2019
projects appear reasonable.” In light of Mr. Brogan’s report, Staff requested that he review
PWW’s instant filing. Upon review, Mr. Brogan indicated to Staff that he noted no cause for
deviating from his original conclusion.

Using the Company’s 2017 project outline contained in its petition, Staff has summarized
PWW’s proposed 2017 QCP budget as follows:

a. General Projects $ 864,270
b. Nashua and Ambherst Paving 412,789
c. Ambherst Street Area Water Main Replacement Project 856,000
d. City Sewer Projects 560,643
e. Main Street Area Main Replacement Project 837,599
f. NHDOT Route 101 Widening Project 172,100
g. Information Technology Projects 826,842
h. Miscellaneous Equipment Purchases 735,757

Total Proposed 2017 QCP Budget $5,266,000

Based on its review of PWW?’s filing, Staff recommends that the Commission approve
the above proposed 2017 Qualified Capital Projects for recovery under the QCPAC mechanism
which is to be filed by PWW in March of this year and will be subject to the Commission’s audit
and prudence review of the final costs associated with those projects. Staff also recommends
that the Commission accept submission of PWW?’s proposed 2018 capital projects with a current
budget of $10,754,500 and 2019 capital projects with a current budget of $9,736,000, for
informational purposes only.

Prior to filing this letter with the Commission, Staff provided a final draft to the OCA. In
response, the OCA indicated agreement with Staff’s recommendation to approve the proposed
2017 Qualified Capital Projects for recovery subject to audit prudence review as noted, and to
accept PWW’s proposed 2018 and 2019 capital budgets for informational purposes. The OCA
also indicated general support for PWW’s cash flow based ratemaking structure, including the
QCPAC mechanism, as approved in Order No. 26,070.



DW 17-179: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Staff Recommendation for Approval of Interim QCPAC Petition
February 15,2018

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. If you have any questions relative to this
filing, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very tryly yours,

Assistant Director, Gas-Water Division
Attachments

cc: Service List



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
DW 17-179
INTERIM PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF 2017 QUALIFIED CAPITAL PROJECT
ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE
RESPONSE TO STAFF DATA REQUESTS - SET 1

Date Request Received: 1/9/18 Date of Response: 1/24/18
Request No. Staff 1-1 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Page 6 (Bates 13), Line 13 through Page 9 (Bates 16), Line 20: Mr. Ware’s
testimony indicates there is an approximate $3.5 million total reduction in projected 2017 capital
expenditures from that which was indicated in the Company’s response to Staff 2-21 in DW16-
806. However, the sum of the seven individual project reductions described in Mr. Ware’s
testimony appears to equal approximately $5.4 million; a difference of $1.9 million, as follows:

Project Description Net Change

I. Replacement of Brass Meters with High Lead Content: $ 495,000
2. Information Technology Projects: 720,000
3. PWW-PEU Interconnection Project: 311,500
4. Snow Station Pumping Station Upgrade: 122,000
5. Replacement of Milford Booster Station: 550,000
6. Improvements to the Northwest High Pressure System: 800,000
7. Replacement of Water Mains: 2.428.000

Total $5,426.500

Please reconcile and explain this difference.
RESPONSE:

The approximate $3.5 million in reductions is the approximate difference between the original
budget of $9,789,000 and the total projected 2017 capital expenditures of $6,077,658 as detailed
on Exhibit 1. While there were about $5,426,500 in project reductions there were also project
additions as detailed in Exhibit 1.



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
DW 17-179
INTERIM PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF 2017 QUALIFIED CAPITAL PROJECT
ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE
RESPONSE TO STAFF DATA REQUESTS —-SET 1

Date Request Received: 1/9/18 Date of Response: 1/24/18
Request No. Staff 1-2 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Page 7 (Bates 14), Lines 17 14 - 20: Mr. Ware states that the PWW-PEU
Interconnection Project, which is estimated to cost $311,000, has been deferred to 2018.
However, it does not appear that this project has been included in the list of projected 2018
capital additions indicated on Bates 23.
a) Please explain why this project is not included on Bates 23.
b) Will deferring this project to 2018 impact any of the other 2018 capital projects
currently listed on Bates 23? Please explain

RESPONSE:

a) Per the filed testimony, the Capex Budgets presented in this interim QCPAC filing were those
approved by the Board in January 2017. No changes were made to the Board January 2017
approved 2018 and 2019 budgets as it was not known in January 2017 that this project would be
deferred. As with the WICA process, the QCPAC process will update the projects approved for
the year the QCPAC is being sought but there will be no corresponding update to the remaining
year Capital Budgets until the Board approves new budgets in the next year. The QCPAC filing
made at the end of January 2018 will include new 2018 and 2019 Capex Budgets as approved by
the Board in January of 2018 plus a Capex Budget for 2020. The new 2018 and 2019 Capex
budgets will reflect project deferrals from 2017 as well as shifts in priorities and available Capex
dollars.

b) Yes. As described above, the deferral of projects from 2017 will have an impact on 2018
projects that the Company sought preliminary approval from its Board in January 2017. The
impacts of these deferrals will show up in the January 2018 Board approved 2018, 2019 and
2020 Capital Budgets.



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
DW 17-179
INTERIM PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF 2017 QUALIFIED CAPITAL PROJECT
ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE
RESPONSE TO STAFF DATA REQUESTS -SET 1

Date Request Received: 1/9/18 Date of Response: 1/24/18
Request No. Staff 1-3 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Page 8 (Bates 15), Line 7: Is not the resulting reduction relative to the Snow
Station Pumping Station Upgrade actually $112,000 ($125,000 - $13,323 = $111,677) instead of
the $122,000 amount indicated in Mr. Ware’s testimony? Please explain.

RESPONSE:

The Staff is correct. The entry should have been $122,000 not $112,000.



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
DW 17-179
INTERIM PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF 2017 QUALIFIED CAPITAL PROJECT
ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE
RESPONSE TO STAFF DATA REQUESTS -SET 1

Date Request Received: 1/9/18 Date of Response: 1/24/18
Request No. Staff 1-4 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Page 8 (Bates 15), Lines 18 — 23: Mr. Ware states that the Improvements to
the Northwest High Pressure System Project, which is estimated to cost $800,000, are deferred to
2019. However, it does not appear that this project has been included in the list of projected
2019 capital additions indicated on Bates 24.
a) Please explain why this project is not included on Bates 24.
b) Will deferring this project to 2019 impact any of the other 2019 capital projects
currently listed on Bates 24? Please explain.

RESPONSE:

a) As noted in the response to DR 1-2, and per the filed testimony, the Capex Budgets presented
in this interim QCPAC filing were those approved by the Board in January 2017. No changes
were made to the Board January 2017 approved 2018 and 2019 budgets as it was not known in
January 2017 that this project would be deferred. As with the WICA process, the QCPAC
process will update the projects approved for the year the QCPAC is being sought but there will
be no corresponding update to the remaining year Capital Budgets until the Board approves new
budgets in the next year. The QCPAC filing made at the end of January 2018 will include new
2018 and 2019 Capex Budgets as approved by the Board in January of 2018 plus a Capex
Budget for 2020. The new 2018 and 2019 Capex budgets will reflect project deferrals from 2017
as well as shifts in priorities and available Capex dollars.

b) Yes. As described above, the deferral of projects from 2017 into 2019 will have an impact on
2019 projects that the Company sought preliminary approval from its Board in January 2017.
The impacts of these deferrals will show up in the January 2018 Board approved 2018, 2019 and
2020 Capital Budgets.



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
DW 17-179

INTERIM PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF 2017 QUALIFIED CAPITAL PROJECT

ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE
RESPONSE TO STAFF DATA REQUESTS - SET 1

Date Request Received: 1/9/18 Date of Response: 1/24/18
Request No. Staff 1-5 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Page 9 (Bates 16), Lines 1 — 20:

a)

b)

©)

d)

Please specifically identify the Water Main Replacement Projects listed on Bates 21-22
which sum to the previously projected spending amount of $4,428,000 indicated on Page
9, Line 2.

Please specifically identify the Water Main Replacement Projects listed on Bates 21-22
which sum to the revised projected spending amount of $2,000,000 indicated on Page 9,
Line 4.

Have any of the Water Main Replacement Projects previously planned for 2017 been
deferred to 2018 or 2019? If yes, please specifically identify these projects, as well as
indicate to which year it has been deferred.

If the Company’s response to (c) is “yes”, will the deferral of previously planned 2017
Water Main Replacement projects to 2018 and 2019 impact other 2018 and 2019 capital
projects which are currently indicated on Bates 23 and 24? Please explain.

RESPONSE:

a) See attached Exhibit 1 from QCPAC Interim Filing. [ have highlighted the Water Main
Replacement Projects that were included in the originally 2017 Capex budget of $4,428,000 in
yellow. The total of the highlighted projects is $4,313,000.

b) See attached Exhibit 1 from QCPAC Interim Filing. I have highlighted the Water Main
Replacement Projects that were included in the revised approximate total of about $2,000,000

green.

The total of the highlighted projects is $2,667,031. The cells labeled 170, 171 and 172 had

an estimated water main replacement cost of $480,000 at the time this spreadsheet was prepared.
This amount should have been in the $2,000,000 estimate of replacement projects to be
completed in 2017 making the actual total about $2,500,000.

¢) Yes. Inits filing, the Company identified the Water Main Replacement Projects that would
be deferred. The revised years for implementation were noted in the original submission column
labeled “Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since 1/18/2017”.

d) Yes. Please see the responses to Staff DR1-2b) and Staff DR1-4b)



_A 1 & pit = ) E- ] [ ) + ] T B 3 T | ] [ ® o
N [y ey =
_L!am :U:ﬁ?-?qnln'SlnliDR 1 Cropecied 201 16l Addivens ided on 1/18/2017 Eslubin
| 3 Wpsdand woth 9/36/ %17 acrials and projecuons through 13/31/2017
4 iAo
[Ejen s Cuguial 2027 Budgeied Waiee Man Replacemente s 4313,000 BALETEUAGATINNE - Progecied 2017 Water Mais Replacements
3
171 Eatimated
Project Cost an of  Esfiiaisi] et 1o bt QCPAC
Rte sl Fiavbed i 1/18/207 per  funded by 2018 QCPAC Eligibk
Firmvarg NHPUC ~ DW10-806  DW16-806, saircdiange o of nval Tax
7 M o= Theaecsi Wrk thder = Drnckr 2= Lol oy Sraff 2-21 HTTIMT Tun Fawe (3} -/ Aullitini Thvlction simes
[ 8] Hrery Do Totish: Splueraminl "'m Repaler 15 year old Heavy Dump Truck :243% D430 INEETE Ve & TRUD00 Pl wife 351 o] Na ] 3 = P&l and property taxrs recovered m DW'16-806 Step Increase:
£ Ll it D e Thineh 512 Relerfit xtmg ack and add sasles =2l glow Na + s 15740 Hermmack Ne [} | ; - Propect addded m Licw ol puschanng new =l dimap 1cickus 3614 o smsdiig and plowiog
& e 25 Renewed Screes DELO3L B35 /DM Pl o sooog Funded with 014Bend § STI6 Nk Yo § 1 - P& mnd property faxey cecovered s D 16-806 Siep Tncrease.
[11] Birplme g Termi 25 Renewed Secnces 2018 Bimd TBD' No s 0000 Nathua Yes 8 #1267 PA&d mnd property taes 1o be recovered in Inleam 2057 QCPAC fling
2] Mrpas guiig e 10 et Kolaserats DWiisl 5 W/ Paal g Freded v 014 Bond § AT Nashu Yeo o8 t Pl and property axey cecovered 1 D16-806 Sicp Increase
(13 Tephaen Sy Erateannef s Platkeaisss Forplareeny ol 2018 Bonl TBD' No. - $ 11,000 3 Nashus Yes 1] 1) 348 P& mnd property laes Lo be recoveeed in Intenum 2017 QCPAC
[32] rrier S Vi, 10 Valvt Replacementt 2018 Bund Dt No ' 30000 § s0000 & Nathua G | $ LSM Pal md property 1axes 1o be renvered in Intenm 2017 QCPAC g
L3 S S New Sercer fue Smle Fanaly Rendenal, ownier busld, pes Tt DNLbIST 375 W04 Bl Funnded wuh 0[4 Bond  § ELLTI S Yo 5 - PAJ and propen taxet cecovered uy DW16-806 Step lncreare
P Bt New Seraces tor Sungle Famaly Rendentul owncr buld, poy Taed] 2018 Bond TBD' No H W3 Nashaa Yoo § § LOSM Pad and propecty tazes 1o be recovered m Intenm 2017 QUPAC g
b bl By Mot we L for s i 2,355 New Mrien for Lead Meter cxchanges S 0IRE e £S5 5/874 DWLIN 2STS /201 Pamad gsooug Fumded with 2014 Bond % 9006 Nashia Yer % % - P&l and ety s mamrrl i PN US000 S D
Bl Loaslnf Fowes Misteys sty Lot o Sress st 2,355 New Mesers for Lead Meret eichanges (PIVW-CORE & CWS) 5/0°6 201 Rend TBD! No s EIET | Nashos Yoo § B TR PAd and pmpecy st (6 be recovered o Jatenm 2017 QCPAC iting
Kaphare g weres semtmy Yarbees) Frrtary Th tnid ek DX|417  BI5 UMW Pamd . Fundedwth 200430nd 3 12893 Nadwa Yeo b - P&T and propeary lases eecovered m DWL6.806 Siep Tncreiar
Feplovw frmg v g S| Replace 280 faled paris 2018 Bond TBD' Remainder H 279 % e 1 $ 720 P&l wd propeay e 1o be reovered in Tntenim 2017 QCPAC Ghug
2t For Ferromagneic Ppe leak detecioes 13} 2018 Band TBD' No. 1] s 10500 $ ) L]
2 Hiepry [ramp Temd Raparremeist Repalcr 10 year ol Heavy Dump Truck (£87; 2018 Bend TRD' No ] s 100000 % 1 ¥
2 Sevvier Ttk srplaemnii 247 Scevier Tawck replaermen (447 2018 Bend 8D No % ] 3895 ¥ ¥ ] That wwiucle was not cetired. New Vehuele wat purclused 1o sccommodate new sistf’
24 ermarrary & Frmemyan ok Replacenen =% Fisprsriay fack (2 Drfered No Bond sought Ne QCPAC mu‘ﬁl 1 s B + ] Delayed delrvery uncil Apnl 2018
=: Sefiian Dy Foumis Trad Replacmammni 5% Replace 10 venr old Mledian Duty Durrep Teuck (371 2018 Bond TRD 3 s 7000 % L] ) Replacerd Get new numbee
E 20Tt Tag Totebes soplasmstiezn 20 Ton Tieg Thali erglamrmiaset Drlencd o Bond sanght. No QUPAC sond\l L ] s B . 3 3 “ Defeaed
Fad Venmble Mrrvagr togrs - 2 Czsteytn Mist et DW14-130 34 /2014 Yer ] Funded wdh 2014 Bond  § 25,000 ] [ | P&T md propenty tazes secovered ni DWIG BOG Step Increase:
Fi Erplatant Bashe Matey Foiarizmg Fpappemrnt (¥ Replace 10 rear ok radhe meter reacimg hasidlesll ismnbh DWI4.130 5,7:4 17200 Yes T Frpiead w3y 2004 Pl B 24355 1 L] P&l mnd propeny Luxes ecovered in DWI6-806 Step Tnctrase
i) T B 3 Fipe Saws (5} 2018 Bonad TRD' No L ¥ 1000 § 1 - % = Need Chns Culbrron mput
30 Metal Desrctors (6) 218 Bond kg No ] % 6360 % [ ]
EX Emgluan 1] Voink ol Fasweamny 107 2018 Bond THD' No ] i 69,554 % L3 L
E3 Casredetr erasiossstons i 16 D Forglimar Final Wiy w2t ot 6wk b prammas it i V55 gl 2018 Rond TED' No % 1 67050 ¥ 248 % 184 Billing from sl work on 16 DW not carmed over m ongaul budget
B2 Trplies Teh 704 Replace ¥ yeat eld vian wrh 90,124 ey 2014 Bimd TRD' No H ] 32084 # 13 s
3 AR i Replace fauled CE g dees 2018 Bond TED No B 1 Biw ¢ 1 5 - Eomggs docr fxited
35 {Wasliisa & Aslicest Final any iaand mich wasermaln == 3 5 IR En 3 i Bt Huriider
|30 Harliin & Sesdeesi Toving] Park Street Water Main Replacement project sy} T Fed THIY % [3 [T [ T ——— s wires s rrlacare! prmpes
[37] Nadhum & Armberst Hebnizg Mulberey Stere) Watee Mam Replacement project gz} 2018 Pond TED ] T e # 217 Budgrited under Final Paving avociaied wath water mam srplacemnent prorects
E0 Toatiige e st Porrg]  Comtnbution 1o Ciry of Nadhua o1 b of final sty ssiceasws | sacfustes Foekmsts. Ay ==t Marqus 2018 Bond TBD' i 3 367 & 3800 Budgeaed undee Fnal Peveng aesociated wnth water mam crplacenient prjects
ES Nushusm & Amberst Pz Contsbunom to 17 of Nesta m bew of final trench revomton - Lake S e wed 2018 Bond TBD' 1 1 367 3 205 Budgeaed under Final Peving arsocsted with water mum replacement projects
[43] Nadwss 8 Amberst Hevmg] Chestons Street Phase 1} Water Mamn Replacenent project prariig] 2018 Rond TED' ) - 3 M6 ¥ 208 Budgened under Faual Pavig aisocuied woth watec man replacemment projects
[41] Hsfuse e Sesihern| Privig) Scuprure Sicrer Water Mam Replacenweal profect Eamvg) 2018 Bond TRD! 1 1 & 3 355 Budgened under Final Pavipaniocuied wh watrs mn eeplacament projects
1] Nashis & Ambeos! Privmg Water Stcret Watex Main Replacernent proyeer biess] 3 1 36§ 14l Pudgeied under Finl Paving sesaciated wail) waicr mam replacement projeesy
43 shus & Amherst Favmg] Sindle Parh Water Mam Replacement propect pemig] 2018 Rond TRD' No % 1 3167 % 1552 Budgened under Final Pavmng atsoculed with water main rrnhn-mru projects
4 et 8 tatibirns| Paiued Failhen Sliws Whds bl Nkl i e THY N L5 NS 1 D ekl ke Rl T 2 iwich
[ e Ponin Frvat Aien Woates Main e 1
$1.4M Fumded with SRF,
Asmherst Street Pesiect - Sesiattié Sy ez, prplaiemrn] Replace 3,150 LF of 6" Unlimed C Water mans on Setfuee S| DWIe-236 86T 4/26/2016  Tams reudodd of $9K 1o be & 632643 $
| fimded wath 2018 Bond
8 Nathua Yeo 8 3167 Flel 2 parpemy s 1ecovered m DIWIG-H0G Stop Tncesss
Replace 3,150 LF of 6" Unlined CI Watee mawn on Ay fiezse ] DWI62% 5888 4/26/2016 . Nashua Yes 8 34T § ™ ndp-pmv—w-b--r«-m-inimm QC?ACI-I--;
S|  Ambent Sirret Project - [ietisline Sert etz Teplace §70 LF of 6° C1 Water main on Beefsdiiis Siyons| DW16-236 AT 4/26/2016 Nathua Ya 3 3167 % } i i == e 2017 QA
E=) Ambery Svet Prope - Tiaters e, et i ol perane] Replace 190 LF / 207 L¥ of 27 Stel /4" Unlared 4 Water mas) st Tezstes o DW16-236 BB 4/26/206 3 Nachus Yo 3 3167 % ﬂé-ﬂmdnnr-u hmmdxln_m-wrnm
= Aunityaer S Prigeis  Brss Guiree v Brlas 5% LF jof &7 Ut G Waims svvars s Bvae S11ce] DEwiY e e 1 - St Yo 8 om0 § Skt el = 4 o= Yoo BT QP g
51 S tee Bepyleiiaid W 2018 Band ™ Ne 1 Platiow Yes [ 2688 A SRF Gieuded carry over poogeet fen 2020
3 Perumehuck Bog - Educatonal Progees Atrwsiwas] Conrsuer Narore Walk syound Frressirns teg] Deferreed. No Bond wought No QCPACsmught.  § - Nashua No ] Defeaed
= Gulman Serr} Bopbew § 8 6 o Cl with EI5 e ) ey 2] Deferrrd. No Fond sought. No QCPAC wonght % Nashua Y 5 Deferzed unil 2008
5 Amhernt Mack Hill & Thslgr Theplacw 1555 frpt o § A1 itk LT Tuawsfor spraees icom A/C to D/T Dodgel ik Defeered, No Bond sought No QCPAC sought  § Amherst Yeo § 5 - Deficrred untl finae date in coordmation with Town Starm Dram project
= Milford Booter Sastuen [liphacsit=i Replace 25 Vrold below grovme confined space boouter stabon w/above gromnd sration Drjerred No Bond sought No QCPAC mgm. ¥ Amberst Yo o o$ " - Proper defeared mﬂrﬁmlrly
= Uptas . A 80 bz e e o ikt oo t = Haskis Y 8 Ma 4 £ bl e o T - ! 4
Sewer TR s trtr s ‘i ittt veser = 1 'it«dllln
Wt s wnplusemis s ssinipntn b Gy S P Bagtlarwdl 263 TF- T2V of sl TT/ & i tinfird s i1 et 8 DITCL e W Sisees EAro] ™ BN Nadiua Yer 13 1 1900 $20.000 for faal prvng m Wil
Water puam replacerment iy camnction wath Caty Sewer Taepr Replaced 435 LF of 67 C1 st & DL, pot Lol o 2018 Bond TRD' Ne Nashua Yoo oo T L1900 $38,500 for faral pavng m 2018
Warer mam replacement e comunction wtl Gty Sewer Fasysr Replaceed 135 LF of 6° Cl wath 67 DIPCL on Ghesan Sivems) 2018 Bond TBD' No Nashua Yeo B % 655 Indudmng fnal prng
Wiater masn replacernent i 4w il Sy Sewe Ty Replaced 380 LF o 8" Cl with 6" DIPCL on el frr| 2018 Bond TRD' No Nashua Yoo B 4 2375 [ncudes prvng
Water main ieplacoient i conpmetron sadl City Sewee Tiiges Replaced 239 LF/29 LF ol 47 Cl /1257 ateel wnth 47 P et Laremen S 2018 Bond TRD' Ne Nashus Yoo od B 958 $17,000 for final peoung m 2018
Watcr st s st s ot i 57 Sy Yl Replaced 55 LF/RL LF ol 2” steel/1 257 wnth 47 TP war 1 2018 Bond TBD! No Nasbux Yoo o8 1 1615 Excludes fund prng
Water mam cplacaneut s compuncton wth Caty Scwes Frryar Replaced 371 LF of ™ CT with 8% DIPCL on Temple Sunr 2018 Band TBD‘ No Nathus Yoo o3 LIS
a1 s i1l with Ti= Towr ferer Firiacmil 335 LIT o = bl sy 67 17500 o [ibbviiiin Siiw 01H Frwnd Mo Nashua Yo o8 1 3 Sebabes
2 wirteimmitt b Meebwnter Sereet i Thithors Rinial) Aabd 1A e Sy 1 O o S S Eiervtuntlh bt Tt fitesd Dietieriesl. 3o Bl -—gv 3 QPN waghs, % Hehus 2t [
" 1 e iy s S0 e o ez s oryemed Trnt et et 1205 vt e Mesad gl 3 P el % sl Dy sl 20EH ws»nb—-rl-b.m h-mu-!-ﬂmn
1T Mabsm Steeen Arve W Wi + Pase m.m—d-mgﬁm«lt«n"g whils o= DIPCL i 4+ H‘_Jh“
L T — T 54025 o 65 C1 s 5 DIPCL e Bk Lint 2018 Bimd TED Ne Pt Ver 3 M6T Indiviual Sirvets Part of 2017 Main Siceet Arvas Water Men Replaceme Propeet - Phase T
2017 i Srorws Nome Fpien iy Beplaospisit - Phisse || Replaceed 745 LF of'6™ C1/100 LF of 4 17 & 1w 1:5% yioed b 7 P/ TV =ps Firwall et Nashus Ya $ 3167 Iudiviual Streets Part of 2017 M Stcert Aress Water Man Replacenment Proect - Phase [
217 Pk Rt fama Wabew M Meplamient - Phase | Portarrsd 34t LF st 47 (21 s 47 TN il ExBuivad Mammiss 2018 Bond TBED' Na Nt Yes 3 3167 Tncuvinual Sieeety Pac of 2017 Mam Street Arvaa Water Mam Rephacement Propect - Phase |
3017 bl Berees Aoen Waies haihs Revdmenibsnr - Pluse | Risdticred 11" L tal 1* Cf et 137 BIEEL vy Prats iienc] Nashus Yes 3 3167 Tudrenaal Streets Pust o1 2017 Mam Steeet Areas Wates Mam Prosect - Phase T
Haim Sarcet Arce % ater Maan Worn|somess - s 11 | g st eep e = 5 = _
0)Y S S Svn Fannt i Tt - Fliaer 11 v 718 LIl 17 2 wth % DIPCL e Lo Bramen] 31 Pt T Ne Yoo 3 32 Irbestal Stemees P mf 5 M Stoevt Advas Wt S HopSmemnetts Tromsest + s {1
ST bl St e e e Betmcmrnert - Py 1] Molaved S8 B8 o 2T SO LE ol 15" L L § el W DL BT e Bl B 42 Pd el Me ¥ Mo b St Pl i 1 W St s Wt U Bl Tt - Thase 11




D - To Be Detenmmed. Fenancarg Peotion for PO March 2018 Boud inuice fox 2017 QCPAC not docketed et

Tomzuir o Sor oy it o bl snmzzmanyity www rhys five Sentcwade Lomboy San e 3 { §6 68 V1006

1 A I B [0 I & =% 167 1 ] ] E_ T £ 1 W 1 x ) —
-% Ky Vomref B vtz o7 et rads 1 el putets i oo Ciry povang| Drieard, No Boad sought. No QCPAC onght $ 175,000 § 5 Nashniy Project deferind 10 2018
LA e St Brpluen 15° 0 ¥ 03wl i1y 0" EHIT vt 8 Pl comrilt o QTS vt Swmn 3 $ N Piic detesced 1o 1K
Fommit 131 Wincwmrg, By B T e =—_T] =098 Brmd D s 10200 § Bedford Yer ] 2897 § 1338 NHDOT proseet that wi | added i Sprng of 2017
Tt 01} Sjuesisig. Pl Releated water muzus akong Navhua s 2013 Bond TED' ] 510§ Bedtoed Yo 1 T 1249 NHDOT propet that wae sddnd in Spuag of 20
Pevsts 10) Wrwhnmyg B Relocatr water mnn ou Rell HIll R 201 Bosd TED' s 15200 4 Bediocd Ve« 1 my g 446 NHDOT project that s4c sdded i Sprng of 2017
Tiite. 10| Ty, Purdias] Erivatr Sromee te ) Yiadliiia B 201 Bemd TBD 5 w00 3 Bedivwd Ve 1 ST § AT HHDOT e fis wes skin m Siues ni 3
e Tt it b stwm 4 mmiemaialy Troamy sl thinet Semow [ samillahion| W Pt D' ] [ TR Amherst Yeu 1 2047 % 1610 Toww ol Asnhervt Sionm Dram proyect added in Fall uf 2017
Trunbi Devices - Used loc field locatung Avsets #yy |55 pregesen Upgrade 10 [pad desce davee unsis 20K Boud TRD ] a0 § e § lernmack Ve § Tak 4 186
gty Rephotrmpon Veuele 23) Replace 2 Vehucles DWW 385734 11720 ] GA4AY  Fimded wili 2014 Bond  § 54080 Merrmuck Pal and propee tases eecovernd 0 DW 16 MG Siep Incrrase
o N G Do sty Mol Dratnbiront Model Phase 2 Deiereed No Boud wought No QCPACsought ¥ 2000 3 % Mecamnack Progecr wnderway, wiD 1ot e wscd mnd uschul u 201°
econnecton TR Hghrwey s dyey W Highway 10 Memnm vk Ziser Barees moten Dricar Resniel wnght - No QEPAC wughr 1 EIRE O 1 L] mmuk Defeved 16 2018 due ro nmarg of final NHDES peanitnng.
WTP - Convernicn b LED Lgitesg] WP - Conversion fu LED L chemed Detened; No Boud sought. No QLPAC sought s w00 § ¥ Nashu Delicrred, +taft e not avadable 1o compleic m 2017
Boostee/Well/Chan Feed prenp repleecients Foosstes, Well /Chirn Feed pramp srgacermmtity DWIAIS 25735 15/W04 Panal Fiewded wath 2014 Bond 4 W Yes Pal and property tases recovered m D16 BOG Siep lnccesse
1/Chem Feed pump gyl Brosnter, Well /Ghiem Feed junmp splaspmests 2008 Bond THD' N 1 0u § RCTCTV 8 Yes [} $ L1910 Povected through vear end
Besseier/Well/ Cliem Fred pioup seplermssitit Replace TFR1 aaTuns Rl 5] 2018 Bond TED' Nu i 2000 § Yeo  o§ 5 S Budgeited under Boostez/ Well/Chiern Ferd punip erplarememt
Teontall/replace lcatuent systeas u anal) 8% Tnatall replace nieanment sysirms oo wral] % Dererred N Bond sooght No QCPAC sought 1 15000 1 -8 Predget place holder No Iceatmeat «gstern anstalls/replacement VT
e Lo Sememtind Impemmetes | Drfened, No Bond wnght Ne QCPACwnghi 8 0000 § & Budgel place holdee Ne structued improvements YTD
Replees Vehisle #i Replace ™ peac cld 1ouck math 110,691 e 2018 Bond TBD! A 1 wmo § 13 No
Replace Vehude 543 Replace ™ year ald 1muck with (X255 i) 2018 Bond TRD' ) oo B 3 No
Replace Vehicie 3 Replace ™ yeas old inick wath {5 ¥ ater] 2018 Bond TRD' 3 35000 # ) Ne
Replace velude- =25 Replace & year old ok wath | 78,240 ke 2018 Bond TRO 3 oo § 5 No Change trom begmnm of budge! pear a1 1o e of velucle beng replaced
Replace Vehucle 83 Replace ™ vesr old truck waih/ |1L52 rdes] 201K Bond THD 3 300 ¥ . No
Replace Velucle =saf Replace 9 year old truck wath 177,285 st 2018 Bend TBD' 1 1 L] No.
lustall ovechead crane o door WP pricess s meiall wverhead coane and Asor-WTD process arra 2008 Bond TRD ] 73000 ¥ ' Yoo B § 2
e N TR S U ] S riremd Beves et provve ' et Z1 Fand TED' He 3 ki ] 1 2 Vv 1 pat N | S5 S it b @ 3
1 T
Nisc, rquipmerit purchases Puphaar Yo Fectns Slulbi-hlisey] ) SO No [} ¥ [EE ] Nadiua No s 36T ¥ AR Bhiddge el vancher TV Misi- oot 1 prspchssan]
M mqspment purchases tstalftexars = Fag Treoes T 2014 Bond TED' Ne ¥ ¥ 2000 § Armherst Yo $§  ma s ™ Budgenied under WTP Misc equipmnet purchased
Mise equpment purchases Replay THI3 im Sardge (g P df 9775 018 Rend ™! Neo % s RETIE S Nailatn YeoooS s 111 Bidgrited undee WTT Mise cquapnunet puschased
Slise cawpmes puichases T Bghie A5 1 Sk e Wt 2018 Beed TED! =} 1717 Nushas Yo S s $544_Budecred \ender WTP Nose ceunmunct purchased
P a1 L st il e L it — ] T
Bl s Lot ittt s Taunies] 2018 el T N 3 L0k Sanliia Ne Lt P bz e lah drmenirnt
TP starenmal /HVAC Replaced Comprersor on A/C L FE TS 2018 Boed THD' Na 10000 3 5,568 Naslusa Yer
e Secumty upgrdes Lor sl fwbad) More Frucung /Secunts Penpeeis Drjrierd No Bonul cought No (OPAC wught  § 2500 ¥ 4 Nuchua Yeu Budget place holder Ne Mire Fenenig/Scewmiy Projeets VTD
13 Nerrtluwr Clamieie = Viasiststn Hhowes s amcd Aidustn b Przlacr Claiibes T30 moiiont Eirmwss piied e =i Drtetred No Bood wugt No OCPAC wught. 1 B § 3 Nadlaie Yee Datecwad
B =y — Ve S0k Bt 5 FITTEE — 3 e ¥
133 Mise. $CADA Electsical iprgesie) T e 2018 Bond TBD s § 500§ Plaiow: Yoo B B8 § 134 Budgened under Misc. SCAD A Elecrocal upgrades
11 Mise SCADA Elecuncal eppeades Asmory VFD seplacenenis for lisghe i peampit vl temr s biigetosd ashirenid 2078 Bond 7eD! s it 350§ Nashus Yoo  $ 16T § 784 Bualgeurd under Mise SCADA Electnca wpgrades
| Aliss SCADA Fletriea) ypmads Renliow o1 AT Sty ml Spgmale femenr 26tR Boad TRD! 3 s 5 4300 S Nashiia Ye 8 367§ cises dud [ e —
EEr==—r] Wll Ehuabahratioan Dietemied 1om Brf mintn. o DT wegitt B [T Y 3 == Y= § 0 3 Tt (phoct bl 3 el Flishalzcatins iy ¥ TEY
T etk Comctit Cammiers veplasmarnst | amgtiweseic i il Cirrmil Caprarma smpavesiiprsweprrnasrenion Drterred No Bood sought No QPAC sought 1 w0000 1 1 Nahua Delerred
TP« Replice storericnt giast, renmovate BTF srvvyetinn Peplace atsefront glacs, cminovate T orptivs Defened. No Bond soudit. No QCPAC songht— § 50000 4 * . Nahia Deferced
Coxnplete Feucag asotesd WTP it Secunty Pevnuiec imemg 3t WTP 2018 Boud TED! No % 800§ 5568 8 Neshua Yo B 3& S Mam Gate openmg medianiin replaced Fenag deierred
B it sl it Defersesi. No Rond songht. No QCPAC onght 1§ 000 3 Nadus Yo Drfeard
aer Supply - Watrrshed Pubhe Education Fertibzatron / Pesiarde - Phace 1 Drieried No Bond woght No (CPAC sought  § 0u0 4 1 Nachus Yes WAl not be cotrpleted unol 2015
Stomwstes BMP Nouficatens and Comananity Edusaten water BMP Neulications exd Commuty Education Defenrd No Bund mught No QCPAC sought 1 12000 % + > WATLiot be completed wntl 2018
Secure ecephion aes Olfiee Secunry lor Faum( Recephon Lk 2014 Bond TBD 4 0pm 3 209 8 Merramack No Ongnal e-timate did not melude bullet prool glars md othex sexunry fextures
Adpesble Drak Togpel Accommorate back spvees| 2018 Bond TBD' L] t 6088 & Memmack: No
Arser Managerneni - Phase J| At Masagement 2010 Cany sart 201K Bumd TR E] £ 200000 F Mewaniack Yoo ¥ s
o 45T S Frand sttty ey v Convernnn 1a RA M. Fried Asaete aarpaios 2016 Boml TBD' 1 ] 1ow Merrmack Ve 4 1 302
o=l Tl mplasty 2018 Bemd D' L] i 3426 % Mermmack Ne 4 5 Lo0l
Ascel Miagevnenc - Fluset 4| Conttunue progress on Aret Munagement amplemsentation 2018 Fond D' 1 3 430000 % Mermnack Yer % 3 11816 Reduced devel of work than budgetied duc lo stll tame diverted to PROA tesponse
ek Mobie Lpprot Vipgrade ClickMobile 10 work o Pards 2018 Bond TeD' ' [} 5400 % Mevamack Yoo o3 1 (3% 2016 Work completed, 2017 work defrcred wnil 2018
Click Mobie Uggrate] Pranier PAD s ek ebile Platiren| 2618 Bond TRD' 1 L) 500 # Mermmack Yes ¥ ] (=3 sl Uipprasie = oy AT
Tuficw apgeeie] Upgrade Infoview 1 St Tusmrd b esmssis 2018 Bemd TBD' 1 5000 1§ ASELRE | Mrrrimack Yer 3 ] e
Lo prie] Upgrade Exchauge 10 dhe Linest version 2018 Bond (L) No i S0 ¥ 20220 § Heromiack Yoo o L] S0l
Retcnsen Aaidure Sahiies| Tofiastrucrore ta Archive older stagnant v Drirved No Bond wught No QCPAC sought 5 0000 § B | Mernmack No Delerred uns) 2018
Ao S Bal praote/ forme. Forms smport, Click-Murus impoa. CSS mmd Dadiboard/Central Defecred No Bond cought No QCPAC wugit. 3 180000 % 4 Mremmack No Waiting for vender scceplance of soitwars enluwscements
S Tianeang Safresr] Dritaed No Bwd sought No QCPAC rought ] 15000 § -8 Heomack No Budget place holder
[URHE M e Sriiesein, 3] 2018 Bond TRD' 2 3 = g 10366 % Mecumack No Budgeied for under Mose Soltwaie
Sl Fafware] Back flow St e lissture wifswas 2018 Bond TED' 1 - % 6700 4 Merrmack No Budgened for under Misc., Sofrware
Miscellaeous Hasi et Derewed. No Rond <ought 3 18000 4 B 1 - Memmack Ne Budger place holder, No Mise Harware purchased YTD
L e Upgsdr 16 Labomtory Information Byt sifrews] Drirored, No Bond =ought ] w1 3 Mecamack No Relree of new veraon delased nnl 2018
Fiadgs Sesr b 1T e Allow Lo tracking ol teatic alier hours mio |T area « Secasity Drfrerd No Bond sought No QUPAC sught  § 2000 4 - Meromack No Progeet cameclled for 2017
Digebale s ek Track Drg vl work sades seve rovarryrealy| Deferrd Mo Bond wught No QCPAC sought,  § 200 4 3 Mernnuack No Peopect cxneclled for 2017
Websie Upgrader ae Hiplsbend Update Webrite Enhance extwrties soesimii| 201K Bond TBD! No W 36,00 § 21700 §
TT fenary o 150 27001 Equesalency Fes 2018 Bond TED' No = f w050 1 Evabasion of IT micisicrue for secuity
Fiopesal Baronr (i Aesakesk e Defecred. No Bond wught, No QCPAC sought. 8 8000 § -8 Deferred
Tlepres] e fue Trus Driened No Boud wught No QCPACsought  § 12000 ] Deferred
Iivwermsnent s Tomtadigons Iooiboc Seprcere| Citie teier e bt i i DWMI3l 373 1// Pand Fside i T4 Bou] § L Pl and peoperty tases recuvered in DWIG-RS Sicp Increase
Tnve st m Developer famdlil Semver- One taes cmvrnie Lanfied smmt] 2018 Bond TRD' Ne 3 P 300 4 112 Tanifed myestinent anwount nol in ongina capl budget
Total Projected 2017 P¥W Capital Expenditures - § B § a2 3 it
Total Projected 2017 PWW Capital Expendinues 10 be funded with 2016 Bond - § 447863
Revaing portion af Amhcrs| Water Area walcr maim improveraents (o be be funded with remaining SRF Debt - $ 767,357




PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
DW 17-179
INTERIM PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF 2017 QUALIFIED CAPITAL PROJECT
ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE
RESPONSE TO STAFF DATA REQUESTS —SET 1

Date Request Received: 1/9/18 Date of Response: 1/24/18
Request No. Staff 1-6 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Bates 21-22: Certain projects listed on this schedule are indicated as related to
Financing Docket No. DW 14-131. However, this particular docket does not appear to be one
that is related to Pennichuck Water Works. Please explain.

RESPONSE:

The referred to Financing Docket No should have been DW 14-130 for each project where
Docket DW 14-131 was used. This was the result of dragging one cell into another in excel.



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
DW 17-179
INTERIM PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF 2017 QUALIFIED CAPITAL PROJECT
ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE
RESPONSE TO STAFF DATA REQUESTS - SET 1

Date Request Received: 1/9/18 Date of Response: 1/24/18
Request No. Staff [-7 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Bates 24: It does not appear that the following projects have been classified to
a specific asset account:

a) Tinker Road Water Main Replacement: $ 225,000
b) Replace Flashboard Bowers Pond: 600,000
Total $ 825,000

Please explain.

RESPONSE:

Chart of accounts were not applied to those two projects when these schedules were submitted as
part of the PWW rate case in January of 2017. The Chart of accounts for these two projects are
as follows:

a) Tinker Road Water Main Replacement: Acct 331
b) Replace Flashboard Bowers Pond: Acct 305

Whereas the Chart of Account was originally lists on these schedules for purposed of
determining depreciation expense associated with the new assets and whereas depreciation
expense is not part of the revenue determination in the QCPAC process the Company did not
update the original submissions in regards to Chart of Accounts and deprecation expense.



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Inter-Department Communication

DATE: April 3,2017
AT (OFFICE): NHPUC

FROM: Douglas W. Brogan

SUBJECT: DW 17-017, Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
2017 WICA Adjustment Filing

TO: Mark A. Naylor
Director, Gas & Water Division

This memo is being submitted at your request to provide observations and recommendations in relation
to docket DW 17-017, the 2017 WICA adjustment filing of Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
(Pennichuck or company). I have filed recommendations as a consultant to the Commission in the
company’s three most recent WICA dockets, DW 13-358, DW 15-043 and DW 16-220. In the current
docket the company is seeking approval of a WICA surcharge for projects completed in 2016, approval
of projects proposed for 2017, and preliminary approval of 2018 projects. My review is limited
primarily to the engineering and operational aspects of the current filing and is based on review of the
filing, case discovery and associated materials. My comments focus in particular on the water main
project listings in Attachment B, pages 1 through 4, of the testimony of Donald Ware in the case.

2016 Projects

The projects completed in 2016 differed in many instances from what was approved in DW 16-220,
As such ‘year 1’ projects depend increasingly on coordination with City of Nashua and Town of
Ambherst sewer, drain and paving projects, as well as gas company projects, such changes can continue
to be expected. Internal company pressures can affect WICA project evolution as well.

Recently adopted quarterly reporting of project changes shows significant variations in overall project
listings, as well as individual project scope and cost, not only by year end, but quarter by quarter
throughout the year. These changes carried through to significant variations, both up and down, in
total projected WICA feet of main and dollars as the year progressed as well.

Reasons for such changes in 2016 included emergency projects added, projects deferred due to
allocation of Staff to critical, unplanned non-WICA projects or for other reasons, refining of project
lengths and/or paving costs, cost increases as a result of higher than expected bid pricing, deferred
projects added back, addition of projects late in the construction season, and paving deferred to 2017.
While the Staff allocation issue is somewhat unique, the other kinds of impacts are again not
uncommon during the first year of the three year WICA cycle.

Reasons for some higher than anticipated individual project costs, and costs per foot of main, were
probed in discovery (responses to Staff 1-3 and 1-4), with the company supplying adequate
explanations for those higher costs.



The company has affirmed that the projects completed in 2016 and proposed for inclusion in its WICA
surcharge are used and useful. These include valve, service and hydrant replacements in addition to
the water main work.

2017 - 2019 Projects

Approximately half of the water main replacement projects proposed for 2017 are based on
coordination with municipal or gas company projects, the other half solely on Pennichuck’s current
rating system for selection of mains for replacement. All are described in company testimony (Donald
Ware, pp. 12-13).

The company’s current replacement goal is 15,000 feet of main per year (Ware testimony, p. 5). The
WICA program is subject to two rate caps - 2% per year and 7.5% between rate cases. The latter cap
is not a factor at this time, and WICA rates will be reset to zero in the company’s current rate case,
DW 16-806.

The extent of WICA projects proposed for 2017 was limited by the availability of Staff resources
resulting from the same critical non-WICA work as in 2016 (Ware testimony, pp. 10-11) - a situation
presumably unlikely to recur often. However, WICA expenditures for 2018 and 2019 were also
constrained, in this case by the 2% per year rate cap (response to Staff 1-1). This latter constraint,
combined with steadily increasing contractor bid costs per foot, will make it difficult to reach the
15,000 foot per year replacement goal in future years. This can be seen to some extent in the numbers
below (numbers are the average of the three future years proposed in each docket; lengths are in feet,
spending in millions of dollars):

DW 12-359 DW13-358 DW15-043 DW 16-220 DW 17-017
Length of Main 7,462 10,205 14,473 15,247 12,655
Total WICA Spending 2.3 2.8 5.0 5.6 5.1
While proposed WICA spending remains near the rate cap limit, the number of replacement feet it
yields will likely continue to decline over time.
However, two other significant factors will also impact future WICA filings:
1) The company is in the fourth of its five year development of an asset management program.
When completed, the program is intended to provide an even more detailed basis for selecting
main replacements than the company’s current rating system. The more accurate and time-

appropriate selection of individual mains may replace the 15,000 foot per year goal. See Ware
testimony, pp. 4-5.

2) Continuation of the WICA program itself must be evaluated in the company’s current rate case
(Order 25,230 in DW 10-091 (p. 17); and Order 25,693 in DW 13-130 (pp. 10-11)); and an



alternate capital investment recovery mechanism (annual step increases) has been proposed by
the company in that case.

Details and costs of the proposed future year projects were again investigated in discovery, with
reasonable responses again provided by the company.
Conclusion

The company’s 2016 projects appear to have been completed prudently, and its proposed 2017 - 2019
projects appear reasonable. As such, I support approval of the company’s petition,

I trust these comments are responsive to your request. Please let me know if you need anything further
in this regard.



SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES - DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.11 (a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified on
the service list.

Executive.Director@puc.nh.gov
alexander.speidel@puc.nh.gov
amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov
brian.buckley@oca.nh.gov
carolann.howe@pennichuck.com
donald.ware@pennichuck.com
james.brennan@oca.nh.gov
jay.kerrigan@pennichuck.com
jayson.laflamme@puc.nh.gov
larry.goodhue@pennichuck.com
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
robyn.descoteau@puc.nh.gov

rwh@rathlaw.com

steve.frink@puc.nh.gov
Docket#: 17-179-1 Printed: February 15, 2018
FILING INSTRUCTIONS:
a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an
electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
NHPUC

21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission's service list and with the Office of
Consumer Advocate.

¢) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.



